# VILLAGE OF CALUMET PARK REGULAR BOARD MEETING February 27, 2020, SESSION #324

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Calumet Park, Cook County, Illinois, held in the Council Room of the Buster B. Porch Municipal Complex, 12409 South Throop, Calumet Park, Illinois on the 27th day of February, 2020.

Mayor Denson led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

**Mayor Denson** called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and asked for a roll call.

Roll call was taken by Village Clerk Fonseca and the following Trustees answered present: Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr. Trustee Duffin and Trustee Edwards. This constituted a quorum. Absent: None

**Mayor Denson** called for a motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for the February 13, 2020, Regular Board Meeting, session #323. *The motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting minutes from February* 27, 2020, was made by Trustee Wiggins second by Trustee Edwards

## **ROLL CALL:**

<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards NAYS: None

Absent:

Motion Carried 6-0

**Mayor Denson** informed the residents that the Executive Session will not be needed. Gerard Corrigan is interim Chief of Police. Spoke on the new officers, Patrick Day assistance with Village items and explained that he requested the pending referendums be placed on the election ballads this year.

# Village Administrator Teri Raney read:

A motion to adopt Resolution 20-384 "A Resolution authorizing the Village of Calumet Park's Participation in the 2020 Program year, cook Count Community Development Block Grant Program." was made by Trustee Turner second by Trustee Duffin. Explained by Patrick Day

## **ROLL CALL:**

<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards NAYS: None Absent: Motion Carried 6-0

A motion to accept the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Teamsters Local 700 – Full-Time Sergeants and the Village of Calumet Park effective May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2021, was made by Trustee Hampton Sr. second by Trustee Potts. Explained by Chief Corrigan.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards NAYS: None

Absent:

Motion Carried 6-0

# Clerk's Report Village Clerk Omara Fonseca had no report.

## TRUSTEE'S REPORT:

Trustee Turner spoke on Seven Holy Founders and new officers being a blessing for the Village. Mayor spoke on

the 911 job fair and the hiring from within Calumet Park.

Trustee Wiggins had no report

Trustee Potts Reminded everyone of the CRC events.

Trustee Hampton Sr. had no report

Trustee Duffin spoke on the Seven Holy Founders walk through

Trustee Edwards spoke on the Seven Holy Founders opportunities and the African American Celebration at the

school.

## **DEPARTMENT HEADS:**

Clerk's Office Deputy Clerk Raney spoke on the CMAP committee and March 25, International Disabilities Day.

Public Works Foreman Bailey spoke on the Clean Up Day and the Mayor on the summer help hiring.

Parks & Recreation Sup. Abron spoke on upcoming events and the Mayor spoke on the garden for Veteran's Park

CalComm Chief Corrigan thanked all for his new position.

Chaplain Ross gave encouraging words to all and the Church Alliance meeting March 7, 2020

Mayor Denson asked if there were any citizens who wished to speak

One resident commended the Mayor hiring more officers. The resident was very happy with the hiring of Chief Corrigan as the Chief of Police.

Mayor spoke on an issue with a gas station in town.

One resident spoke on her sports program she is developing. Mayor requested them to speak to Director Shaw.

**Mayor Denson** called for a motion to adjourn the February 27, 2020, Regular Board Meeting. *The motion to adjourn the Regular Board Meeting of February 27, 2020, was made by Trustee Wiggins second by Trustee Turner* **ROLL CALL:** 

<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards NAYS: None Absent: Motion Carried 6-0

The meeting was adjourned at 7:51 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Village Clerk, Village of Calumet Park Board Meeting 02/27/2020 Session #324